SINCE 1839

WNER'S MANUAL

/BROADCAST SPREADER \

MODEL:

BST-35
BST-25

® Assembly
® |nstallation
® Operation
® Repair Parts

For use with Riders
and Lawn/Garden Tractors

For the latest product updates and setup tips:

Visit us on the web! Important: This manual contains information for the safety of
WWW brinly com persons and property. Read it carefully before assembly and
' ! operation of the equipment!

L-1719-01



CONGRATULATIONS on your new Brinly-Hardy Broadcast
Spreader! Your Spreader has been designed, engineered
and manufactured to give you the best possible
dependablility and performance.

Should you experience any problem you can not easily
remedy, please do not hesitate to contact our knowledgable
customer service department toll-free at 1-877-728-8224.
We have competent, well trained technicians to help you
with the assembly and use of your spreader.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will
enable you to assemble, calibrate and maintain your
spreader properly. And please, always observe the "Rules
for Safe Operation".

Follow a regular schedule in maintaining, caring-for and
using your Brinly-Hardy Broadcast Spreader.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION........cooiiiiiiieicnn 2
PARTS REFERENCE .......cccccoiiiiiii e 4-6
PARTS LIST .ot 5-6
ASSEMBLY ..o 7-11
MAINTENANCE .....ooiiiiici e 12-18
OPERATION ..ottt 12
PRODUCTS ..ottt 19
WARRANTY ..ottt 19

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

@ Know controls and how to stop quickly, READ THE
VEHICLE OWNER'S MANUAL.

@ Do not allow children to operate the vehicle, do not allow
adults to operate the vehicle without proper instruction or
without having read the owner's manual.

@ Do not carry passengers. Keep children and pets a safe
distance away.

@ Always wear substantial footwear. Do not wear loose fitting
clothing that can get caught in moving parts.

2. L-1719-01

@ Keep your eyes and mind on your vehicle/attachment and
area being covered. Do not let other interests distract you.

® Stay alert for holes in the terrain and other hidden hazards.
® Do not drive close to creeks, ditches and public highways.
® Watch out for traffic when crossing or near roadways.

® \When using any attachment, don't allow anyone near while
in operation.

® Keep the vehicle and attachment in good operating condition
and keep safety devices in place.

® Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the
equipment is in safe working condition.

® The vehicle and attachment should be stopped and
inspected for damage after striking a foreign object. The
damage should be repaired before restarting and operating
the equipment.

OPERATING HINTS

Always operate your spreader with the speed limit for which
it was designed - 3 MPH.

When backing - carefully back straight to avoid jack knifing
which could result in damage to equipment.

Only tow your spreader behind vehicles for which it was
designed - riders, lawn/garden tractors, and ATVs.

Do not load the hopper with More than the maximum weight
capacity of 175 pounds for BST-35 and 125 pounds for BST-
25.

This symbol will help to point out important
safety precautions throughout this manual. It
means - ATTENTION!

BECOME ALERT! Your safety is involved.




This page is for reference use only

HARDWARE REFERENCE Tools Required for Assembly: . .
All items shown full size unless otherwise
* 1/2" wrench (2) specified
*7/16" wrench (2)
* Pliers
* Hammer

Notes:

3. L1719-01



Parts Reference




Parts List

REF.
NO.

O©CO~NOOPWN -

PART NO.
BST-25

10M1032P
2M0840P
2M0828SS
F-920
30M0800P
30M1000P
B-4785
B-4786
45M0909P
45M2121P
50M0416P
B-3861
B-6485
B-1002P
D-146P
F-283
F-365
F-436
F-573
F-575
F-577
F-591
F-595
F-620
F-705
F-793-10
F-795-10

F-798ASM-SER

40M0800P
F-812-10
F-910-01
F-901
R-892-10

PART NO.
BST-35

10M1032P
2M0840P
2M0828SS
F-920
30M0800P
30M1000P
B-4785
B-4786
45M0909P
45M2121P
50M0416P
B-3861
B-6485
B-1002P
D-146P
F-283
F-365
F-436
F-573
F-575
F-577
F-591
F-595
F-620
F-705
F-793-10
F-795-10

F-799ASM-SER

40M0800P
F-812-10
F-910-01
F-901
R-892-10

DESCRIPTION

Bolt, Carriage 5/16" x 2"
Bolt, Hex 1/4" x 2-1/2"

Bolt, Hex Stainless 1/4" x 1-3/4"
Bolt, Hex 5/16" x 3" Full Thread

Nut, Hex 1/4"

Nut, Hex 5/16"

Nylon Lock Nut 1/4"
Nylon Lock Nut 5/16"
Washer, Flat 1/4"
Washer, Flat 5/8"

Pin, Cotter 1/8" x 1"
Pin, Hitch 1/2" x 2-1/2"
Cap, 1" O.D. Tube
Hairpin Cotter

Hairpin Cotter 1/8"
Bearing, Axle

O-Ring, 3/8" 1.D. AS-110
Spring, Agitator, SS
Fan

Washer, Thrust, 1/4"
Snap Ring, E-Type
Driver, Fan

Clip, Lock

Hairpin cotter, Special
Wheel, Pneumatic
Tube, Tow

Support, Controls

Hopper Assembly(see pg. 6)

Washer, Lock 1/4"

Hopper Support Weldment

Axle
Transmission
Clevis, Hitch

INSTALLATION
QUESTIONS?

Please call our Customer Service
- Depariment Toll-Freeat =

877.728.8224

L or L
Www.customerservice

@brinly.com

QTY.

N2 A A ad a NN AN, aAa N2 AN, A RN aDDON_2ANOO-ADN

5.

L-1719-01



Parts List F-798 & F-801 Hopper Assembly
REF. PART NO. PART NO.

NO. BST-25 BST-35 DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 B-6491 B-6491 Calibration Plate 1
35 B-6490 B-6490 Directional Control Plate 1
36 B-6489 B-6489 Flow Control Plate 1
37  B-5924 B-5924 Decal, Logo 1
38 B-6671 B-6671 Label, Calibration 1
39 F-575 F-575 Washer, Thrust 1/4" 3
40 2M0812P  2M0812P Bolt, Hex 1/4" x 3/4" 3
41 F-798 F-799 Hopper, w/lnserts 1
42  F-807 F-807 Flow Control Assembly 1
43 F-903 F-903 Decal, Calibration Plate 1

or

WwWw.customerservice
@pbrinly.com

6. L-1719-01



Figure 1. )

Flat Washer(Plastic), 1/4"
Qty. 6

— - v{ -’
Hex Bolt, 1/4" x 1-3/4"
Qty. 6
Nylon Lock Nut, 1/4"
\ Qty. 6

Figure 2. )

22
Fan Driver
Qty. 1

@,

23
Lock Clip
Qty. 1




8.

Figure 3. )

(o —

/7

Axle only

goes on
one way.

Insert pin

*—-r**\

Install Axle
"A"is equal lengths
& holes aligned

Hairpin Coftter

o
7

14

Qty. 1

J /'
NG

NOTE: USE ONLY ONE COTTER PINTO

ENGAGE THE WHEELS. THE EXTRA PIN IS INCLUDED
ONLY WHEN USING THE UNIT ON ICE FOR EXTRA
TRACTION. USE OF TWO PINS ON DRY PAVEMENT
MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE UNIT.

Hail

AR

21
Ring, E-Type
Q

n Cotter, pécial
Qty. 1

L-1719-01



Figure 5. )

\\/

Hold with clip

Adjust fan upwards
as close as possible
without touching
during operation,

/
11 )
Figure 6. Cotter Pin 1/8" x 1"
- Qty. 1

18
Agitator Spring
Qty. 1
0]

Place O-ring at bottom
of Hopper

O-Ring 3/8"
Qty. 1

_/

9. L4719-01



Figure 7. )

Qty. 2

Hex Nut 5/16"
Qty. 2

Figure 8. )

13
Cap Tube

8
Nylon Lock Nut 5/16"
Qty. 2




\
Figure 9.

Lock Washer 1/4'
. 1

Qty. 1 L Qty. 1 Hex Nut 1/4" Flat Washer 1/4"
\_ % Qty. 1 Qty. 1 -

Figure 10.)

Hitch Pin 1/2" x 2-1/2" U
Qty—t

v, Hairpi Nylon Lock Nut 5/16" Carriage Bolt 5/16" x 2"

11. L-1719-01



AOPERATlON:

The Fan speed and the spread width are controlled by the
speed of the vehicle. The recommended operating speed
is slightly faster than that of a brisk walk, 3 MPH. 3 MPH
is equal to the vehicle traveling 40 ft. in 9 seconds.

The Flow Control Assembly operates the Flow Control
Plate. The Flow Control Assembly is marked 0 (closed) to
10(fully open). The position selected determines the
amount of material to be broadcast. The higher the
number, the heavier the application of material.

Flow Control settings for many of the common fertilizers,
insecticides, and grass seeds are provided in Table 1.

If the material is not listed in Table 1, then use Table 2 to
set the Flow Control. Table 2 is also provided on the
hopper decal of your unit.

After determining the correct setting number for your
material, move Flow Control Lock to that position. Move
Flow Cntrol Lock to the lock position to open the flow
control plate.

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL.:
NORMAL OPERATION

Fertilizers, Insecticides, and Grass Seed each have
different particie size and weight. This can be referred to
as particle density. As the particles are impacted by the
fan, the distribution can be centered or slightly off center
depending on particle density and forward vehicle speed.
Adjustment can be made by moving the Direction Control
Handle to the RIGHT or LEFT. The directional decal
located below the Directional Control Plate handle will aid
you in adjusting the spread pattern. For most applications
the handle should be placed close to the center position
described by the label below. If the material is coming out
right or left during operation, adjustment of this lever
should be made to center the material distrubution pattern
behind the vehicle. Your broadcast spreader has a
patented feature to allow you to adjust for centering.

SHUT-OFF OF LEFT SIDE

The directional control handle can be used for adjusting
the material spread pattern when spreading near
sidewalks, planting beds, etc. The directional Control
Handle only operates with 95% shut-off of material to the
left side of the vehicle as shown in the illustration below.

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL ILLUSTRATION

Sidewalk

Planting Bed

12. L-1719-01

OPERATING TIPS

Do not load the hopper with more than the maximum
weight capacity of 175 pounds for BST-35 and 125
pounds for BST-25.

When spreading ice melters, use 2 Hairpin Cotters(24), 1
in each Wheel hub, for better traction. Also, move your
directional control handle all the way to the left.

When spreading seed, fertilizer, etc., insert only 1 Hairpin
Cotter in either the right or left wheel hub.

Break up any lumps as you fill the Hopper.

Do not use on windy days, especially when spreading fine
grass seed or herbicides.

MAINTENANCE

The key to years of trouble-free service is to keep your
Spreader clean and dry.

Never allow wet material to remain in Hopper for
extended periods of time.

Should rust develop, sand lightly and then paint area with
enamel.

Periodically check all fasteners for tightness.
Rinse/dry inside and outside of spreader after each use.

Move Flow Control as you rinse to avoid build up of
material.



aINIXIpy PSSS UMET 8peyS %@ UNS Hn| Jajsepy uoibuluuad
aJNIXIN PSSS UMET 8peys % uUng Hnj Jajse|y uoibuluuad
aINXIN peasg umeT Apeys un] Jsisely uojBuiuusad
aJNIXIN peag ume] Apeys Hn] Jsjse|y uobuiuuad
aInXI\ pees umeT ouel] YbiH Hn Jejsely uolbiuuusd
aInXI\ paag ume oujel] YbiH Jn) Jejsely uolbiuuusd
9-¥Z-8| Jezie Jopels umen uojbuluusd

g-p-0| J8zijiue - uspies) ¥ umeT ajljlos Jadng siaied
01-04-01 Jozijie] Uspied g umeT a4)ioS Jedng siexied
SUMET 10} JB[|1Y 108SU| XBJA OUHQO

SUMET 10j JB]|1Y] 108SU| XBJ\ OUHO

SUMET 10} J8||1Y 108SU| XBI\ OUHO

so|nuels I8y }08su| ume OyLO

so|nuels) Ioj|iy] }08su| ume oOyHQO

so|nuelIS) Jaj|iy] 108SU|] UMeT oYL

sojnueIS) 18|y 108SU| UMeT OUHQO

P-€-6¢ 19Z||ILI9] UMET ISLIE]S 0J9)-3[0BIIN

G-12-0C 19ZI|Ilu8 4 UMeT] Jajels OIH-3joelliN

sjeusie

g'S

g'g

§'g

ge
Sy

G'e
G'g
€
ge
‘Bumes
jopuoD mojH

£-¢-97 |011u0D paspA snid Jazi|iHe4 ume ol9-ajoeli
0-2-9 @HueIBoIN

0-2-9 ajuelboliy

pus|g enosa e ejewnn Hn L Jolsep

pus|g enosad [[e] sjewn HnL Jolsep

pPa94 pue pasp) 09s97]

L1-Z-¥T 18zi|iHe4 un] 09s97]

ZL-¥Z-g| J9zl|iue - JoUe]S 00597

/-0-GZ J9z||iua snid %98 IN-0ld 09597
Jauopipuo) [10S wnsdA9 pazis|ied Hos Aepy
Jauonipuog log wnsdA9 pezisjled Hos Aepy
Jauonipuod [10g wnsdAg psezis|ied HOS Aepy
0-0- ®HuoJ]|

ZL-Z1-Z| 1eziue esodind ||y SUOsSuyor pJemoH
0L-01-0| J9zZIIue4 8sodind-||y suosuyor plemoH
8-g-g 19zI|1ue 4 8sodind-||y suosuyor pJemoH

S sa|nueI9) J9||IY 109SU| UoUIZeI] %G Jojeulw|]
0l se|nueID JB|IIY Y211 pue ‘es|4 ‘Juy Jojeulw|3
14 s9[nuelD J9||IY 301 L Pue ‘es|4 Juy Jojeulwl|q
8 sa[nuelo J9||iy 301 L pue ‘es|d Juy Jojeulwl|3
S y-€-0€ Jojuanald sselbgeld sn|d Jaziue4 umeT] Jeheg
ol G-12-0Z 19z1|1He4 Jope)s umeT Jakeg
9'¢ [0J3u0D) gins) Buo uoseas Jakeg
g9 j0.3u0D) qung) BuoT] uosess Jakeg
0} ¥-€-0€ |1 [03U0D PadA SNid J9zI|iue -4 umeT Jakeg
L [ou0) gnio Jakeg
Z - loquo) gnig Jeheg
¥ I8[|1Y Jo9su|-}N\ 82404 Jamod Jaheg
Al I9||1y 108SUl-}IN|\ 82104 Jamod Jokeqg
Ve Ja||iy 108su| ayejdwo) Jeheg
'y 191y 109su] 919|dwo) Jekeqg
9'6 [043Uu0D gINS) BuoT uoseag Jakeq
L€ [o43u0D gInS BuoT uoseag Jakeq
9'¢ 0L-01-01 Jozllie4 esodind [y Ueduswy ||y
s|euale
) bs 000L/sq

G'e
8
g9
S
ge
e
g€
v
Sy
G¢c
€
gt
Sy
S
g
S
g€
&
€
qe
g'e
ge
€
ge
gt
§'¢
€
c
Gc
€
g€
I
S
9

‘Bumes
|0J1u0D Moj4

NN © N
NANNNNLSTONT T oS0 g

N®©®ON W0
O OMANOMO™M N

O NONMAN

6'¢C
8¢
0)°

13. L-1719-01

1 bs 0o0lL/sql

Spaas sseln pue ‘sapiIdi3dasu| /s, 49z1|13494 d1y1d2ds 10j sbues [013U0) MO
L:9jqel



S9|NUBIS) JOBSU| UMET UIASS Sy 9y

}-P-¢C J9ZLIBJUIAN S)J0OS € £e
[0U0D PBdAA SNid J8pling 1N | SPOIS ge 6'¢
pJeng Jswwing Upm Jepjing Hn| spods S'e LC
¥-€-6¢ 19ZI|IJe4 umeT Jsp|ing 1N | SPOOS € L€
8-€-8¢ Jopjing LIn] s)oos S'e LC
G-/2-0¢ J9Zl|i}l 19 H J8jelS SPoos Sy 6'G
G-/2-0¢ J9z1|j4e4 J8yiels spoos e 9¢
BINIXI|\| Pe8S SSEIS) 8peyS %® UNS WiNiWeld 8ind SN09g e Gzl
BINIXI|\| PSS SSBIS) 8peys @ Ung Wniwsld aind S)j0og b Sz
X[ sseabon|g Aonjusy winiweld aind spoos e L'
€-€-8¢ P984 @ peds |\ LeN |BM g'e (A XI|\ sseiBon|g Ajonjuay wniwelid aind spoos CiS 22
anosa |[eL L¢ Aonjusy susples e e *] 14 [onuo) snbun4 ume] s)oog ¥ 12
anosa |le L L¢ Aonjusy susples) Lepy e L 8 |oljuo) snbun4 ume] spoOOS Gz vl
paag ssein sselbanig Aonjusy susples Hep [epm g'e 4 [0Jju0D gnio Buo uoseas xagnic) s)109S G'¢ €z
paag ssel sseiban|g Axonjuey suspies Lep [epn g'e 14 jouo) gni9 BuoT uoseag xaqgnls) s)oosg 17 L'e
paa4 pue paap\ 0J0BIA Sv A% XxognJo) sjoos GC €z
Y1-€-2¢ 19ZUBUIN Jni | enjn oJoBIA € € XIN peag sselo) e peag sselo) 2Isse|D) SN0 Ge Z
¥-€-6¢ J9zl|ie4 {n] 0ioBIA g'c [ XIN pe8g sselo) ||e4 paag sselo) 2ISse|) S)ooSg GG ¥
Jazi|ipe- Jope)s 010BIA Sy 9'¢ G-12-0T J8zi|ie4 Jape)g ao10y) s,wes ¥ 9'¢
Jazijijia4 snid |0uo joasu| 010BIA 4 € G-/2-02 4921|149 J8)e)S 82l0y) S, ues GG 9
SINIXIN pPe9g sselo epeys B ung GG S $-€-6Z POO4 umeT] ad10y) s,wes G'e Z2¢
SINXI\ pesg ssel speys g ung L 0l 9--8Z J1ezl|Iua snjd |04uU02) Jo8suU| 8210y S,wes e oy
V-C-8¢ P984 @ pod\\ UsslD-e)1S g'e A ¥-€-0¢ Jejuanald sselbgel) ao10y) s,wes G v'G
0l-¥¢-81 J9zljie - Jelels usal-els g'e 9'¢ Y-€-0¢ Jojuanald sselbqel) aoloyd s,wes GG 9
€-€-8C P23 ® P9\ SNid 00¢ UeelD-elS g€ e ¥-€-0¢ Jojuanald sselbgel) asloyn s,wesg 9 18
[03UOD PedAN UMET] USBID-BIS € 4 -€-0€ Jojusnald sselbqei) aol0yn s,weg G/ oA
G-C-6¢ J9zZl|jie4 umeT] usai-ejs g'e 9'¢ 9-2-01 oJo)sey ume Jebury / ol
$8|nuel9 J9J|IY J09su| spidizel | apioeljoadg 4 € 9peyS B ung loj peag ssels) pus|g awalidng sjeqey GG ]
dojs gnio epioesoedg ¥ € apeys @ ung 1o} pesg sseis) pus|g swaidng sjpgey / 0l
$8|nuelo J08sU| umeT] UIneS g'¢ TAY4 J8||1y 199su| usples) pue ume asodind-iRNA [I1Y-leey I Gz
S8|nuelg J09sU| UMeT] Ulneg g€ €e¢ J9|[1y| 108sU] uspJles) pue ume asodind-iINA [I1M-lesy [olrd Z
sleuele ‘Bumes 3 bs 000}/sql SIeLeEN Buges 34 bs 0001 /sl
[013U0D) MO|4 j0J3U0D) MO|

panunuo) L :9|qey

L-1719-01

14.



L-1719-01

G "Bi4 U1 umoys se B
dijo %007 pue ‘sisAu(q ‘ue4 UuonIsod,
8 € B4 0} Jojey ($Z 10 ¥1) (61)ued oy pabebu (zz) JoAuq ued Buyind
189109 uidirey Buissiyy aoe(day Jo puid, Jo aoe|d ui jou Japo) uidioeH aAuQ USYUM UJN} Jou S80p ue
gLy Ly v
sainby 0} Jojoy) 1ejem yum jno sajeld 19Z1|119) Y)Im arelado juom
uea|o pue pede seie|d jo1U0D BYE] , pabbojo ale saje|d josuo) 10 pJey J9A8| [0J}U0D MO|
(" g1 @nby
0) Jojal) ‘sore|d ay) ajeiqiesay, paleiqljed 10U saje|d pasuadsip Jazijiua) ybnous JoN
Jajuiod jonuod mojs ojul deus
A|lqwesse ay) uo jjoq uaybi] , b1 10U A|qessy 10U S0P JBAS| |0JUOD MO|
AQ3INTH NOILIANOO/dSNVO NFT7d0dd
(S31@aW=Y ANV S31LTNDI44Id ONIAYIHS)
ONILOOHS 379N0d.L
JInpoid enbejo Jueubeduiodoe ouejaidold ep [enuet ns
1ojdwa p spow 8 Juswseba zeynsuod anbuguab axy e.nb suuop }s8,u abeiqies ap apinb 87 :UoKUSHY « BaA ‘soolyioadse sojonpoud esed ‘eouguab einb eun owoo epesn Jas esed sa UQIOEIQIED 8P einb Bysg Y1 ON -«
(sepuooss g s9| seinoy spaid (sopunbas g us said oy ap elsares
0 op jJuswaoe|dep un J10S) HN € &P 8SSajiA aun,p UOJOUO} Us sijge}d 9)9 Juo abelqied ap XneaAlu se7 :uojushy « 101dN3.d eun) eloy Jod sejjiw € 8p BYdJew eun OpUESN SOPeUIWLIS)ep OPIS U.Y UQIOBIqIED 8p sajsnfe S0 W LON «
‘(Jnepuedg,) op 8iwal} B| 8P SNOSSIP UL) JUBWBIEID|  IQOW (Jopiotedse jop eA[0) e| op oleqep epez|[eso) ojusiwioiedsa ap [euolooallp uolyed NOIOV¥3dO 3a
ap |suuonoaulp abejbal ap ajjouew B| op aple,| B 81juad 8] no ajlolp e| ‘ayoneb e| siaA jal np Juswslels,| zeisnly « op |0JjU02 op Eliuew | OpUBSN 01U [9 0 BYDLISP €| ‘BpIainbz e| ejoey ojusiwiosedss ep uoned (e eisnfy - SANOIDDNYU.LSNI
abeiqied ap apUBLIWOD ap JBIAS| uooe.IqIi[ed ap |0Jjuod ap eouejed
9| zesnle 1o (snssap-10) abelqijes ap neaAlu 8] zaAnoJ) ‘oes 8] Jns gwudwi uoljeoljdde,p epow Ne JUeJ9Lal SNOA U « g| sjsnfe A (equ.e) ugpe.qiies ap ajsnle [ ajjusnous ‘es|oq | us aoaiede anb osn 8p UQIDEWLIO)UI B| OPUES() «
N wooAuug MMM L|SIA YO TYNNYI SYINMO ¥NOA 33S 'SLONA0Yd OIJID3dS Y04 3AIND ORIANTID V SV 434SN 34 OL SI 3dIND NOILYHErvO SIHL :JLON «
.‘A OD AQUEYH-AINIME (SANOD3S 6 NI "L 0¥ 40 TFAVYHL) 3OVd HdN € ¥ ONISN AININYI1IA NI39 IAVH SONILLIS NOILLYHEITYD ‘3LON « SNOILONNULSNI
”v 6€81 AONIS (¥3ddOH ¥3AVIYLS HLVYANIE) FTANYH TOELNOD NYILLVd AvIUdS TYNOILOFHIA ONISN YILNIO HO ‘LHOIY ‘1437 0L NYILLYd AVIHdS L1SNrAY - ONILVHILO
H3AIT JO¥LNOD NOILYHEI YO LIS ANV (IA0EY) ONILLIS NOILYHEITYD ANIH ‘OvE NO NOILYWHOANI NOILYOITddY ONISA -
0L | 6 [ 8 [ sz L [ g9 ] 9 [ 65 ] S [ sv | ¥ g € | sz | Z | [ [ ONILLIS TOMINOD MO1d SONILLIS
G¥Z-012 |602-08L [6/L-0GL | 6%L-0€F|6¢L-0LL| 60L-06| 68-GZ | ¥2-09 | 6G-0G | 6v-Gv | vy-0¥% | 6€-G¢€ | ¥€-G¢ | v¢-GF | ¥+ -0 | 6-6¢ | 140S 000} ¥3d S91 NOLLYNEITVD

‘¢ 9lgeL




ANNUAL MAINTENANCE:

Figure 11.)

1. Remove wheels and bearings.

2. Clean Parts.

3. Lightly lubricate.

Figure 12.)

1. Remove transmission
2. Clean fan.

16. L-1719-01



Figure 13.)

1. Remove 3 screws that secures Control
Plat Assembly.

2. Remove Flow Control Assembly from
support tube.

Figure 14.)

1. Seperate Parts as shown.

2. Clean thoughly using soap and water.

_/

17. L-1719-01



CALIBRATION

Figur .
jll_gu_—e—‘lfa 1.Flow Control Lever to-

setting 10.

2.Assemble Parts
(from fig. 14)

3.By adjusting the nut
positions unit is calibrated
when the Flow Control
Plate is in the fully open
position.

Loosen nuts for calibration.

Fully open shutter.

18. L-1719-01



Caring for the quality of your lawn
with the products from

Brinly-Hardy Company .

No more rust or dents with these poly lawn
rollers. These units are much easier to deal
with than the steel versions. They have
rounded end caps that won’t tear or gouge

Brinly’s garden tractor items offer the
largest selection to turn your garden

tractor into a year-round tool. We have the lawn when turning. Erase the harmful
box scrapers, blades, cultivators, disk Brinly sprayers are designed to be easy to effects of frost heaving and moles, or pack
harrows, and even a plow! Remember use, extremely accurate, and long lasting. down newly sewn seed or sod.

that a sleeve hitch is required to hook up Our in-Iine'mounted ta‘nk design means that

these items to your garden tractor. even the biggest tank is easy to maneuver

and can fit through a garden gate. Each unit
comes with a tractor-mounted on/off control.

Limited Warranty

Brinly-Hardy Company warrants only to the original retail purchaser that this product will remain free of defects in
workmanship and materials under normal use and service for a period of two (2) years (NOTE: ninety (90) days for
commercial or rental use) commencing with the date of purchase.

Any parts found to be defective within the warranty period will be replaced, with proof of date of purchase, at Brinly-Hardy
Company's expense. Our obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to replacement or repair, at our option of parts,
which are defective in material or workmanship within thirty (30) days of receipt of the parts. This warranty does not apply to
damage caused by unreasonable use, including failure to provide necessary maintenance, nor does it apply to any
transportation or labor charges.

WE MAKE NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY NOR IS ANYONE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY ON OUR BEHALF. ANY
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. WE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND.

MADE IN THE U.S.A.
BRINLY-HARDY COMPANY TOLL-FREE 1-877-728-8224

Register Online at: www.brinly.com

Quality Insurance WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

To register your new product for warranty, please complete and return this
Dear Customer, card.

We are very proud of our quality and endeavor to
produce each product to meet high standards. Should
your purchase not meet your expectations, we have a Address:
Quality Insurance Policy.

Name:

City: State: Zip:
If you purchase a product and a part is missing or Phone:
defective, please inform us of the problem online, or -
contact us toll free at 1-877-728-8224. PLEASE DO NOT Product Purchased: Model#:_________
RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE STORE! Packing# (on carton):
We will make every effort to ship a new replacement Where purchased: Date:
part to you within 24 hours at no charge. Type of Tractor Owned: Make:
Thank you, Model:
HP:
Size of Lawn:___1/4-1/2acre ___1/2-1acre___1-5 acre___5+
Do you garden?______ Use a tractor?______ Tiller?______

Your Occupation?
Your Email Address?

Comments:

19.  L4719-01




